

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

DR. DANIEL HALLER and LONG ISLAND
SURGICAL PLLC,

Plaintiffs,

– against –

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, 200 Independence
Avenue SW, Washington, DC 20201, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 21-cv-7208-AMD-AYS

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

ABRAMS FENSTERMAN, LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
One Metrotech Center, Suite 1701
Brooklyn, New York 11201
Telephone: 718-215-5300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Argument 2

 A. Standard on a Motion to Dismiss 2

 B. The Act’s arbitration requirement deprives Plaintiffs of their Seventh Amendment right to a jury trial. 3

 1. Plaintiffs’ claims to be paid for their services are legal in nature and the Seventh Amendment right to a jury therefore attaches to those claims. 3

 2. The Act does not fall within the “Public Rights” Exception to Article III. 4

 a. The Act does not create a new “Public Right.” 5

 b. The IDR process is not a part of a “public regulatory scheme” 7

 c. Article III requires that compulsory non-consensual arbitration be reviewable by a court of record 9

 C. Arbitration requires consent. 11

 D. The Act violates the Fifth Amendment by depriving Plaintiffs of property without just compensation. 13

 1. Plaintiffs have cognizable property interests. 13

 2. The Act deprives Plaintiffs of procedural due process. 17

 3. Plaintiffs’ Fifth Amendment claim is ripe. 21

 E. The Act does not preempt Plaintiffs’ state common law claims. 22

 F. Plaintiffs are entitled to a preliminary injunction. 28

 1. Standard for a preliminary injunction. 28

 2. Plaintiffs will be irreparably harmed. 29

 3. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits. 32

 4. The balance of equities is in Plaintiffs’ favor and an injunction is in the public interest. 32

Conclusion 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Airday v. City of New York, 310 F. Supp. 3d 399, 420 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 15

Al Otro Lado v. Wolf, 497 F. Supp. 3d 914, 926 (S.D. Cal. 2020) 29

American Soc. of Composers, Authors, and Publishers v. Pataki, 930 F. Supp. 873, 878 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 28

Armstrong v. Manzo, 380 U.S. 545, 552 (1965) 17

Arthritis and Osteoporosis Clinic of East Texas, P.A. v. Azar, 450 F. Supp. 3d 740, 749 (E.D. Tex. 2020)..... 14

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009) 3

Ass’n of Air Med. Services v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., 21-cv-03031 (D.D.C.) .. 31

AT & T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers of Am., 475 U.S. 643, 648 (1986) 11

Athletes & Artists, Inc. v. Millen, No. 96 CIV. 9996 (KTD), 1999 WL 587883, at *8 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 1999)..... 3

Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Comm’n, 430 U.S. 442, 455 (1977) 11

Aureus Asset Managers, Ltd. v. United States, 121 Fed.Cl. 206, 213 (Fed. Cl. 2015)..... 15

Averhart v. Annucci, 2021 WL 2383556, *8 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 2021) 28

Barber v. Charter Twp. of Springfield, 31 F.4th 382, 388-89 (6th Cir. 2022) 22

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 583 (2007) 3

Bowsher v. Synar, 478 U.S. 714, 736 (1986)..... 23

Branum v. Clark, 927 F.2d 698, 705 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 15

Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid, 141 S.Ct. 2063, 2070, 2072-73 (2021) 22

Chabad of S. Ohio & Congregation Lubavitch v. City of Cincinnati, 363 F.3d 427, 436 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 33

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor, 478 U.S. 833 (1986) 9

Costello v. Town of Fairfield, 811 F.2d 782,784 (2d Cir. 1987) 16

Crowell v. Benson, 285 U.S. 22, 51-52 (1932)..... 6

D’Angelo v. Winter, 403 Fed.Appx. 181, 182 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 20

DeMartino v. New York State Department of Lab., 167 F. Supp. 3d 342, 358-59 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) 14, 15

DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C., 622 F.3d 104, 113 (2d Cir.2010)..... 3

Emergency Grp. of Ariz. Pro. Corp. v. United Healthcare, Inc., 838 F.App’x 299, 300 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 27

Emergency Physician Servs. of New York v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc., 2021 WL 4437166 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2021) 26, 27

Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer, 408 F.3d 112, 114 (2d Cir.2005) 28

Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67, 80-81 (1972) 17

Furlong v. Shalala, 156 F.3d 384, 393 (2d Cir. 1998) 14

Gebin v. Mineta, 239 F. Supp. 2d 967, 968 (C.D. Cal. 2002) 34

Gen. Elec. Co. v. New York State Dep’t of Lab., 936 F.2d 1448, 1453) (2d Cir. 1991)..... 14, 16

Germain v. Conn. Nat. Bank, 988 F.2d 1323 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 10, 11

Gerosa v. Savasta & Co., 329 F.3d 317, 327 n.8 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 26, 27

Gordon v. Holder, 721 F.3d 638, 653 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 32, 33

Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg, 492 U.S. 33, 60-63 (1989)..... passim

Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Penal and Correctional Complex, 442 U.S. 1, 12–13, (1979) 17

GSGSB, Inc. v. New York Yankees, No. 91 CIV. 1803 (SWK), 1995 WL 507246, at *5 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 1995)..... 3

Gvozdenovic v. United Air Lines, Inc., 933 F.2d 1100, 1105 (2d Cir. 1991) 12

Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Lab. Inc., 471 U.S. 707, 719 (1985) 25

Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc., 537 U.S. 79, 123 S. Ct. 588, 589, 154 L. Ed. 2d 491 (2002) 11

In re Series 7 Broker Qualification Exam Scoring Litig., 548 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 23, 24

Jarkesy v Sec. and Exch. Comm’n, 2022 WL 1563613, at *4 (5th Cir. May 18, 2022)..... 5, 7

John E. Andrus Memorial, Inc. v. Daines, 600 F. Supp. 2d 563, 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 28

Johnson v. Miles, 355 Fed.Appx. 444, 446 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 29

Jolly v. Coughlin, 76 F.3d 468, 482 (2d Cir.1996) 29

Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co., 541 U.S. 369, 375 (2004) 6

Kellman v. District Director, U.S. I.N.S., 750 F.Supp. 625, 628 n.4 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) 20

King v. New York City Employees Retirement System, 212 F.Supp.3d 371, 396 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) 2

Knick v. Township of Scott, 139 S.Ct. 2162, 2172 (2019) 21, 22

Koreska v. Perry-Sherwood Corp., 253 F. Supp. 830, 831 (S.D.N.Y. 1965), *aff'd sub nom. Matter of Koreska*, 360 F.2d 212 (2d Cir. 1966) 12

Krimstock v. Kelly, 306 F.3d 40, 52 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 17

Lanier v. BATS Exch., Inc., 105 F. Supp. 3d 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 23, 24

LifeNet, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services, 22- cv-00162-JDK (E.D. Tex.) 31

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co., 455 U.S. 422, 428 (1982) 15

Martz v. Inc. Vill. of Valley Stream, 22 F.3d 26, 27 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 16

Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York, 435 F.3d 78, 89 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 28

Med. Soc. of N.Y. v. Cuomo, 976 F.2d 812, 816 (2d Cir.1992) 25, 26

Montefiore Med. Ctr. v. Teamsters Loc. 272, 642 F.3d 321, 332 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 27

Morgan Guar. Tr. Co. of New York v. Republic of Palau, 680 F. Supp. 99, 105 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) 15

Munn v People of State of Illinois, 94 U.S. 113, 122 (1876)..... 6

New York Bay Capital, LLC v. Cobalt Holdings, Inc., 456 F. Supp. 3d 564, 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 30

New York City Health and Hospitals Corp. v. WellCare of New York, Inc., 801 F. Supp. 2d 126, 141 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 25

New York SMSA Ltd. Partnership v. Town of Clarkstown, 612 F.3d 97, 106 (2d Cir. 2010) 26

New York State Nat. Org. for Women v. Pataki, 261 F.3d 156, 163 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 15

New York State Telecommunications Association, Inc. v. James, 544 F. Supp. 3d 269, 288 (E.D.N.Y. 2022) 29

New York v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 969 F.3d 42, 86 n.38 (2d Cir. 2020) 29

Northern Pipeline Construction Co., 458 U.S. 50, 84 (1982) 5

Oil States Energy Services, LLC v Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC, 138 S. Ct. 1365, 1373 (2018).... 6

Old Dutch Farms, Inc. v. Milk Drivers & Dairy Employees Union, 359 F.2d 598, 603 (2d Cir. 1966)..... 12

Pakdel v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco, 141 S.Ct. 2226, 2228 (2021) 21

Pernell v. Southall Realty, 416 U.S. 363, 375 (1974)..... 3

Perry v. Sindermann, 408 U.S. 593, 601–03 (1972)..... 15

R.B. Ventures, Ltd. v. Shane, 112 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 4

Regeneron Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Health and Hum. Servs., 510 F. Supp. 3d 29, 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 29

Rock River Health Care, LLC v. Eagleson, 14 F.4th 768, 774 (7th Cir. 2021) 14, 17, 19, 20

RxUSA Wholesale, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health and Hum. Servs., 467 F. Supp. 2d 285, 300 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 28

Skepnek v. Roper & Twardowsky, LLC, 2015 WL 5178054, *2-3 (D. Kan. Sept. 4, 2015)..... 3

Speedfit LLC v. Woodway USA, Inc., 2020 WL 3051511 (E.D.N.Y. June 8, 2020) 4

Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Nav. Co., 363 U.S. 574, 582 (1960)..... 11

Stern v. Marshall, 564 U.S. 462, 490 (2011)..... 5

Texas Medical Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., 2022 WL 542879, *9 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2022)..... 19, 20, 30, 31

Texas Oral and Facial Surgery, PA v. United Healthcare Dental, Inc., 2018 WL 3105114, *8 (S.D. Tex. June 25, 2018) 27

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Products Co., 473 U.S. 568, 584 (1985) 5, 6, 8, 10

Transit Mix Concrete Corp. v. Local Union No. 282, 809 F.2d 963, 967 (2d Cir. 1987) 11

UBS Securities, LLC v. Voegeli, 405 Fed.Appx. 550, 552 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 30

United Food & Com. Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Southwest Ohio Reg’l Transit Auth., 163 F.3d 341, 364 n.11 (6th Cir. 1998) 34

Vera v. Saks & Co., 335 F.3d 109, 116 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 11

Walentas v. Lipper, 862 F.2d 414, 418 (2d Cir. 1988) 16

Washington v. Kirksey, 811 F.2d 561, 564 (11th Cir. 1987) 20

Wm. Passalacqua Builders, Inc. v. Resnick Developers South, Inc., 933 F.2d 131, 135 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 3

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(E)(i) 18

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(D)..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-131 21

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-132 21

Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. § 136 *et seq.* 8

Regulations

45 CFR § 149.510(c)(4)(ii) 20
86 Fed. Reg. 36,872 25
86 Fed. Reg. at 36,946 26

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. VII..... 4
